



EN

Fatboy® product information Edison the Grand:
The Edison the Grand uses a single LED module as a light source and has a specially designed heat sink to channel the heat. The colour emitted by the LED source is 2700 K (warm white) and is perfect for creating a dashing atmosphere, both indoors and outdoors. The lamp is dust and spray-proof and will not be damaged during a light rainfall or while using sprinklers in the garden. The uniquely shaped lampshade ensures an even distribution of light and is made of high-quality material. The lamp is suitable for 100 to 240 VAC, 50/60Hz power supply, equipped with a dimmer switch connected to an 8-metre long power cable that can be conveniently rolled up in a compartment underneath the lamp. For more comfort, the lamp includes a stylish remote control to regulate your desired brightness.

WARNING: READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE!



Instructions for first-time use:
When using the lamp for the first time, the remote control requires a code matching with the lamp as follows:
• Make sure the lamp is not connected to the power supply.
• While holding the “+” button on the remote control, connect the lamp to the power supply. The matching is initiated.

Using the button on the adapter switch:
The brightness can be regulated by using the button in the following 3 settings:
• Starting position: the lamp is switched off.
• Press once: the lamp lights up at 15% brightness.
• Press twice: the lamp lights up at 50% brightness.
• Press three times: the lamp lights up at 100% brightness.
• Press four times: the lamp is switched off.

Using the remote control:
• To switch On press the “+” shortly. To switch Off press the “-” shortly.

- The brightness can be regulated by pressing and holding the “+” or “-” button.
- When using outdoors, prevent the lamp and dimmer from standing in water.
- Do not expose the lamp to excessive heat from heat sources.
- If switched on, the temperature of the heat sink can reach 60 degrees Celsius. Avoid touching this part of the lamp and keep it away from children.
- Do not lean against the lamp and do not place anything against it. Do not sit on the lamp and do not place anything on top of it.

Instructions for use:
• Place the lamp on a dry and horizontal surface.
• Prevent the lamp and dimmer switch from standing in or under water.
• The bottom side of the lamp has been designed to channel the heat emitted by the heat sink. Therefore, do not obstruct the ventilation opening underneath the lamp.
• Check the voltage of your power supply. The voltage must be between 100 and 240 VAC.
• This lamp is a Class II device. An earthed power socket is not required.
• Roll up the cable into the compartment underneath the lamp when it is not being used.

Maintenance:
• Do not expose the lamp to direct sunlight for a long period.
• The heat sink may have sharp edges. Therefore, do not hold the heat sink while lifting or cleaning the lamp.
• Clean carefully with a soft cloth and lukewarm water (if necessary with soft soap).
• Do not use any cleaning materials that contain chemicals.
• Never open the various components of the lamp when cleaning.
• To replace the remote control battery, remove the screw and cover. Remove the old battery carefully.
• Do not use sharp tools. Replace with type CR2032 coin battery only.

Troubleshooting:
The lamp does not work:
• Check the connection between the dimmer switch and the plug.
The remote control does not function:
• Replace the battery. If replacement does not solve the problem, please contact your Fatboy® dealer.

WARNING!
Never open the lamp or the adapter and never attempt to repair the lamp yourself. If the external flexible cable of this lamp is damaged, it must be exclusively replaced by Fatboy® or an authorised Fatboy® dealer in order to avoid hazards.

IMPORTANT!
Please contact Fatboy® or your Fatboy® dealer if your problem has not been solved or you have any other problems.

Technical Specifications:
Model: Edison the Grand 3.0
Primary rating: 100-240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 0.6 A
Secondary rating (LED driver): 40 VDC, 350 mA.
Safety class: Class II
Light source: Non-replaceable LED, 1 x Cree® Xlamp CXA high capacity LED (14W)
Conduit box: External with integrated dimmer switch button (3 settings)
IP value: 55 (luminaire and dimmer switch)
IP value: 44 (AC power plug)
Surrounding temperature: -10 to 40°C
Temperature heat sink: 60°C max.
Lampshade material: Polyethylene
Heat sink material: Aluminium
Remote control: Two-buttons, 1 x coin-cell battery type CR2032
Dimensions: 60 cm (diameter) x 95 cm (height), total length power cable approx. 8 meters
Weight: 11.4 kg

Important! This luminaire contains a LED light source which can be replaced by the end user.

CE Directive:
This product complies with the requirements and other relevant provisions of the current European RoHS and CE directives 2011/65/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2006/95/EC and 1999/5/EC.

WEEE instructions:
This product is subject to the provisions of the WEEE directive 2012/19/EU. Do not dispose of this product together with



regular household waste. Consult your local waste disposal authorities for information on collecting points for electrical and electronic waste products.



VDE Directive:
The power cable and plug comply with the stringent VDE standards, are suitable for outdoor use and are UV resistant.

Guarantee terms:
We thank you for purchasing this Fatboy® product and trust that you will enjoy using it. The local and applicable legislation on guarantee will apply to your purchase. Fatboy® cannot accept any claim on guarantee in the event of: Damage or defects caused by use; operation or treatment of the product in ways that are inconsistent with normal personal or domestic use; repairs or attempts to repair undertaken by any party other than Fatboy® the original B.V..

NOTE:
Changes or modifications which are not explicitly approved by the party responsible for compliance may void the user's authorisation to use the equipment.

FR

Informations sur le produit Edison the Grand de Fatboy® :
La lampe Edison the Grand, ayant un seul module LED comme source lumineuse, est équipée d'un dissipateur thermique spécialement conçu pour canaliser la chaleur. La couleur émise par la source LED équivaut à 2 700 K (blanc chaud), l'idéal pour créer une super ambiance à l'intérieur comme à l'extérieur. Étanche à la poussière et aux jets d'eau, la lampe ne sera pas endommagée lors d'une légère averse ni par l'eau des asperseurs du jardin. L'abat-jour à la silhouette unique, fabriqué dans un matériau de haute qualité, assure une distribution uniforme de la lumière. Adaptée à une alimentation électrique de 100 à 240 V CA de 50/60 Hz, la lampe est équipée d'un gradateur raccordé à un câble d'alimentation de 8 mètres pouvant aisément être enroulé dans le compartiment de son socle. Pour plus de confort, la lampe est fournie avec une élégante commande à distance pour régler l'intensité lumineuse souhaitée.

AVERTISSEMENT : À LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT L'UTILISATION !



Instructions pour la première utilisation :
Lorsque vous utilisez la lampe pour la première fois, la commande à distance doit être appariée à la lampe de la manière suivante :
• Assurez-vous d'abord que la lampe ne soit pas raccordée à l'alimentation électrique.
• Connectez la lampe à l'alimentation électrique tout en maintenant enfoncé le bouton '+' de la commande à distance pour lancer l'appairage.

Utilisation du bouton du gradateur :
L'intensité lumineuse peut être réglée dans les 3 positions suivantes au moyen du bouton du gradateur :
• Position de départ : La lampe est éteinte.
• Une seule pression sur le bouton : La lampe génère 15% de luminosité.
• Deux pressions sur le bouton : La lampe génère 50% de luminosité.
• Trois pressions sur le bouton : La lampe génère 100% de luminosité.
• Quatre pressions sur le bouton : La lampe s'éteint.

Utilisation de la commande à distance :
• Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton '+' pour allumer la lampe. Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton '-' pour éteindre la lampe.
• L'intensité lumineuse peut être ajustée en appuyant sur le bouton '+' ou '-', et en le maintenant enfoncé jusqu'à obtention de la luminosité souhaitée.
• Lorsque vous les utilisez à l'extérieur, évitez que la lampe et le gradateur ne traînent dans l'eau.
• N'exposez jamais la lampe à une source de chaleur excessive.
• Si la lampe est allumée, la température du dissipateur thermique peut atteindre 60 degrés Celsius. Évitez donc de toucher cette partie de la lampe et maintenez-la hors de la portée des enfants.
• Il ne faut jamais s'appuyer contre la lampe ni placer le moindre objet contre celle-ci. Ne vous asseyez jamais sur la lampe et ne déposez aucun objet sur celle-ci.

Mode d'emploi :
• Posez la lampe sur une surface horizontale sèche.
• Évitez que la lampe et le gradateur ne traînent ni ne soient immergés dans l'eau.
• La partie inférieure de la lampe a été conçue pour canaliser la chaleur émise par le dissipateur thermique. Il convient donc de ne pas obstruer l'orifice de

- ventilation positionné sous la lampe.
- Contrôlez la tension de votre réseau électrique. Celle-ci doit être comprise entre 100 et 240 V CA.
- Cette lampe est un dispositif de classe II qui ne nécessite pas de prise secteur mise à la terre.
- Enroulez le câble dans le compartiment situé dans le socle de la lampe lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée.

Instructions de nettoyage :
• N'exposez jamais la lampe aux rayons directs du soleil pendant une période prolongée.
• Le dissipateur thermique peut présenter des angles tranchants. Il est donc vivement recommandé de ne pas empoigner le dissipateur thermique lorsque vous soulevez ou nettoyez la lampe.
• Nettoyez précautionneusement la lampe avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau tiède (avec un peu de savon doux, si nécessaire).
• N'utilisez jamais d'agents de nettoyage contenant des substances chimiques.
• N'ouvrez jamais les différents composants de la lampe lors de son nettoyage.
• Retirez la vis et le couvercle pour remplacer la pile de la commande à distance. Retirez doucement la pile usagée.
• N'utilisez pas d'outils tranchants pour l'extraire. Ne remplacez la pile qu'avec une pile bouton de type CR2032.

Dépannage :
La lampe ne fonctionne pas :
• Contrôlez la connexion entre le gradateur et la prise.
La commande à distance ne fonctionne pas :
• Remplacez la pile. Si le problème persiste après la substitution de la pile, veuillez contacter votre distributeur Fatboy®.

AVERTISSEMENT !
N'ouvrez jamais la lampe ni le gradateur et n'essayez jamais de réparer vous-même la lampe. Si le câble flexible externe de la lampe est endommagé, celui-ci doit être exclusivement remplacé par Fatboy® ou un distributeur Fatboy® agréé afin d'éviter tout risque.

IMPORTANT !
Veuillez contacter Fatboy® ou votre distributeur Fatboy® si le problème n'est pas résolu ou si vous rencontrez d'autres problèmes.

Spécifications techniques :
Modèle : Edison the Grand 3.0
Tension principale : 100-240 V CA, 50/60 Hz, 0,6 A
Tension secondaire (pilote de LED) : 40 V CC, 350 mA
Classe de sécurité : Classe II
Source lumineuse : LED non remplaçable, 1 matrice LED Cree® Xlamp CXA haute capacité (14 W)
Boîte de connexion : Externe à gradateur intégré à bouton (3 positions)
Indice IP : 55 (luminaire et gradateur)
Indice IP : 44 (fiche d'alimentation électrique CA)
Température ambiante : De -10 à 40 °C
Température du dissipateur thermique : 60 °C au maximum
Matériau de l'abat-jour : Polyéthylène
Matériau du dissipateur thermique : Aluminium
Commande à distance : À deux boutons, 1 pile bouton de type CR2032
Dimensions : 60 cm (diamètre) x 95 cm (hauteur), longueur totale du câble d'alimentation ± 8 mètres
Poids : 11,4 kg

Important! Ce luminaire contient une source de lumière LED qui peut être remplacée par l'utilisateur final.

Directive CE :
Ce produit est conforme aux exigences et aux autres dispositions pertinentes des directives européennes 2011/65/CE, 2004/108/CE, 2006/95/CE et 1995/5/CE.



Instructions WEEE :
Ce produit est soumis aux dispositions de la directive WEEE 2012/19/EU. Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures ménagères. Consulter les autorités locales chargées de l'élimination des déchets pour obtenir des informations sur les points de collecte des déchets électriques et électroniques.



Directive VDE :
Le câble d'alimentation et la fiche d'alimentation électrique sont conformes aux normes strictes de la directive VDE. Ils conviennent à une utilisation extérieure et résistent aux UV.

Conditions de garantie :

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté ce produit Fatboy® et nous vous souhaitons une bonne utilisation. La législation locale et applicable sur la garantie s'appliquera lors de votre achat. Fatboy® ne peut accepter aucune réclamation de garantie en cas de : Dommages ou défauts causés par l'utilisation, l'utilisation ou le traitement du produit d'une manière qui est incompatible avec une utilisation personnelle ou domestique normale ; Réparations ou tentatives de réparation effectuées par une partie autre que Fatboy® the original B.V..

NOTE :

Les changements ou modifications qui ne sont pas explicitement approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler l'autorisation de l'utilisateur d'utiliser l'équipement.

DE

Fatboy® Produktinformation Edison the Grand:

Unsere Edison the Grand verwendet ein einzelnes LED-Modul als Leuchtmittel und verfügt über einen speziell entwickelten Kühlkörper für die Hitzeverteilung. Die Farbausstrahlung des Leuchtmittels entspricht 2700 K warmweiß und verleiht Ihren Innen- und Außenbereichen ein elegantes Ambiente. Die Leuchte ist staub- und spritzwassergeschützt und nimmt keinen Schaden, wenn sie leichtem Niederschlag oder Sprengern im Garten ausgesetzt ist. Die einzigartige Form des Lampenschirms sorgt für eine gleichmäßige Lichtverteilung und ist aus hochwertigem Material gefertigt. Die Leuchte eignet sich für einen Spannungsbereich von 100 bis 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz und ist mit einem Dimmschalter ausgestattet, der an ein 8 Meter langes Netzkabel angeschlossen ist. Das Netzkabel kann bequem in das Fach unterhalb der Leuchte gerollt werden. Damit Sie es noch bequemer haben, erhalten Sie eine schicke Fernbedienung dazu, mit der Sie den von Ihnen gewünschten Helligkeitsgrad einstellen können.

WARNHINWEIS: SORGFÄLTIG VOR GEBRAUCH LESEN!



Gebrauchsanweisung für die Erstanwendung:

Vor der erstmaligen Nutzung der Leuchte müssen Fernbedienung und Leuchte zunächst miteinander gekoppelt werden. Dies geschieht auf folgende Weise:

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Leuchte nicht an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist.
- Schließen Sie die Leuchte an das Stromnetz an, während Sie gleichzeitig die "+" Taste gedrückt halten. Die Kopplung ist nun erfolgt.

Anwendungshinweise für den Netzschalter:

Die Helligkeit kann über die Schaltfläche in den folgenden 3 Einstellungen geregelt werden:

- Startposition: Die Leuchte ist ausgeschaltet.
- Einmal drücken: Die Leuchte strahlt mit einem Helligkeitsgrad von 15 %.
- Zweimal drücken: Die Leuchte strahlt mit einem Helligkeitsgrad von 50 %.
- Dreimal drücken: Die Leuchte strahlt mit einem Helligkeitsgrad von 100 %.
- Viermal drücken: Die Leuchte schaltet sich aus.

Anwendungshinweise Fernbedienung:

- Zum Einschalten drücken Sie kurz die "+" Taste. Um auszuschalten, drücken Sie kurz die "-" Taste.
- Der Helligkeitsgrad kann durch gleichzeitiges Drücken und Halten der "+" oder "-" Taste verändert werden.
- Bei der Verwendung im Freien sollten Sie verhindern, dass Leuchte und Dimmer nass werden.
- Setzen Sie die Leuchte keiner übermäßigen Hitze aus.
- Die Temperatur des Kühlkörpers kann während des Betriebs 60°C erreichen. Vermeiden Sie Kontakt damit und halten Sie Kinder davon fern.
- Nicht gegen die Leuchte lehnen und keine Gegenstände dagegenstellen.
- Nicht auf die Leuchte setzen und keine Gegenstände darauflegen.

Bedienungsanleitung:

- Stellen Sie die Leuchte auf eine trockene und waagerechte Oberfläche.
- Verhindern Sie, dass Leuchte und Dimmschalter nass werden.
- Die Unterseite der Leuchte wurde so konzipiert, dass dort die vom Kühlkörper abgegebene Hitze verteilt wird. Sorgen Sie deshalb dafür, dass die Belüftungsöffnung unterhalb der Lampe frei bleibt.
- Überprüfen Sie den Spannungsbereich Ihrer Stromversorgung. Der zulässige Spannungsbereich liegt zwischen 100 und 240 V AC.
- Diese Leuchte ist ein Gerät der Schutzklasse II. Eine geerdete Steckdose ist nicht erforderlich.
- Rollen Sie das Kabel in das Aufbewahrungsfach unterhalb Ihrer Leuchte, wenn es nicht gebraucht wird.

Reinigungshinweise:

- Setzen Sie die Leuchte nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum direktem Sonnenlicht aus.
- Der Kühlkörper könnte scharfkantig sein. Fassen Sie deshalb den Kühlkörper beim Heben oder während der Reinigung der Leuchte nicht an.
- Vorsichtig mit einem weichen Tuch und lauwarmem Wasser reinigen (falls notwendig mit milder Seifenlauge).
- Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel mit chemischen Substanzen.
- Niemals die einzelnen Bestandteile der Leuchte während der Reinigung öffnen.
- Um die Batterie der Fernbedienung zu ersetzen, entfernen Sie die Schraube und Abdeckung. Entfernen Sie vorsichtig die leere Batterie.
- Verwenden Sie keine spitzen oder scharfkantigen Werkzeuge.
- Ersetzen Sie die Batterie nur mit einer Lithium-Knopfzelle Typ CR2032.

Fehlerbehebung:

Die Leuchte funktioniert nicht:

- Überprüfen Sie die Verbindung zwischen Dimmschalter und Stecker.
- Die Fernbedienung funktioniert nicht:
- Ersetzen Sie die Batterie. Wird das Problem dadurch nicht behoben, kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Fatboy®-Fachhändler.

WARNUNG!

Öffnen Sie niemals Leuchte oder Netzteil und versuchen Sie niemals, die Leuchte selbst zu reparieren. Falls das externe flexible Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es von Fatboy® oder einem unserer Fatboy®-Fachhändler ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.

WICHTIG!

Bitte kontaktieren Sie Fatboy® oder Ihren Fatboy®-Fachhändler, falls Ihr Problem nicht behoben wurde oder Sie andere Schwierigkeiten haben.

Technische Daten:

Modell: Edison de Grand 3.0
Primärspannung: 100 - 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 0,6 A
Sekundärspannung (LED-Driver): 40 V DC, 350 mA.
Schutzklasse: Klasse II
Leuchtmittel: Nicht-austauschbare LED; 1 Cree® Xlamp CXA Hochleistungs-LED (14W)
Bedienkästchen: Extern mit integriertem Dimmschalter (3 Einstellungen)
IP-Schutzart: 55 (Leuchte und Dimmschalter)
IP-Schutzart: 44 (AC-Netzstecker)
Umgebungstemperatur -10 bis 40 °C
Temperatur Kühlkörper: max. 60 °C
Material Lampenschirm: Polyethylen
Material Kühlkörper: Aluminium
Fernbedienung: 2 Tasten, 1 Lithium-Knopfzelle Typ CR2032 als Batterie
Abmessungen: 60 cm (Durchmesser) x 95 cm (Höhe),
Gesamtlänge Kabel ca. 8 m
Gewicht: 11,4 kg

Wichtig! Diese Lichterkette enthält eine LED-Lichtquelle, die durch den Endverbraucher ersetzt werden kann.

CE-Richtlinie:

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der aktuellen europäischen RoHS- und CE-Richtlinien 22011/65/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2006/95/EC und 1999/5/EC.

WEEE-Richtlinie:

Dieses Produkt unterliegt den Bestimmungen der WEEE-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU. Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht zusammen mit dem normalen Hausmüll. Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihre lokalen Entsorgungsbehörden, um Informationen über Sammelstellen für elektrische Geräte zu erhalten.

VDE Richtlinie:

Netzkabel und Netzstecker entsprechen den strengen VDE-Normen, sind für den Einsatz im Freien geeignet und UV-beständig.

Garantiebestimmungen:

Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf dieses Fatboy® Produktes und vertrauen darauf, dass Sie es gerne benutzen werden. Für Ihren Kauf gelten die gesetzlichen Garantiebedingungen. Diese Garantie umfasst nicht die folgenden Fälle: Schäden oder Mängel, die durch unsachgemäße(n) Gebrauch, Betrieb oder Behandlung des Produktes verursacht werden; (versuchte) Reparaturen durch andere Parteien als Fatboy® the original B.V.

HINWEIS:

Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich vom Hersteller genehmigt wurden, können dazu führen, dass die Berechtigung des Benutzers zur Nutzung des Gerätes erlischt.

ES

Información del producto Edison the Grand de Fatboy®:

La lámpara Edison the Grand utiliza un único módulo LED como fuente de luz y tiene un disipador de calor especialmente diseñado para canalizar el calor. El color emitido por la fuente LED es el 2700 K (blanco cálido) y es perfecto para crear un ambiente elegante, tanto en interior como en exterior. La lámpara es estanca al polvo y a los aerosoles, y no se dañará durante una lluvia ligera o cuando se utilizan aspersores en el jardín. La pantalla de la lámpara tiene una forma única y asegura una distribución uniforme de la luz. La pantalla se ha elaborado con material de alta calidad. La lámpara es adecuada para fuentes de alimentación de 100 a 240 VCA, 50/60Hz, y está equipada con un interruptor regulador conectado a un cable de alimentación de 8 metros que se puede enrollar cómodamente en un compartimento que se encuentra debajo de la lámpara. Para mayor comodidad, la lámpara incluye un elegante control remoto para regular la intensidad deseada.

ADVERTENCIA: ¡LEER ATENTAMENTE ANTES DE USAR!



Instrucciones para el primer uso:

Quando se utilize la lámpara por primera vez, el control remoto necesita un código que coincida con la lámpara. Este es el procedimiento a seguir:

- Asegúrate de que la lámpara no está conectada a la fuente de alimentación.
- Mientras mantienes pulsado el botón "+" en el control remoto, conecta la lámpara a la fuente de alimentación. La búsqueda de coincidencia se ha iniciado.

Uso del botón del interruptor del adaptador:

El brillo se puede regular usando el botón en las siguientes tres configuraciones:

- Posición de inicio: la lámpara se apaga.
- Pulsa una vez: la lámpara se enciende con una intensidad del 15 %.
- Pulsa dos veces: la lámpara se enciende con una intensidad del 50 %.
- Pulsa tres veces: la lámpara se enciende con una intensidad del 100 %.
- Pulsa cuatro veces: la lámpara se apaga.

Uso del control remoto:

- Para encender pulsa brevemente la tecla "+". Para apagar pulsa brevemente la tecla "-".
- La intensidad se puede regular pulsando y manteniendo pulsado el botón "+" o "-".
- Cuando se usa en el exterior, evita que la lámpara y el regulador entren en contacto con agua.
- No expongas la lámpara al calor excesivo de fuentes de calor.
- Si está encendida, la temperatura del disipador de calor puede alcanzar los 60 grados centígrados. Evita tocar esta parte de la lámpara y mantenla alejada de los niños.
- No te apoyes contra la lámpara y no coloques nada contra la misma. No te sientes sobre la lámpara y no coloques ningún objeto encima de la misma.

Instrucciones de uso:

- Coloca la lámpara sobre una superficie seca y horizontal.
- Evita que la lámpara y el interruptor del regulador entren en contacto con el agua o se sumerjan en agua.
- El lado inferior de la lámpara se ha diseñado para canalizar el calor emitido por el disipador de calor. Por lo tanto, no obstruyas las aberturas de ventilación que están debajo de la lámpara.
- Comprueba el voltaje de tu fuente de alimentación. El voltaje debe estar entre 100 y 240 VCA.
- Esta lámpara es un dispositivo de Clase II. No se requiere una toma de corriente con puesta a tierra.
- Enrolla el cable en el compartimento debajo de la lámpara cuando no se esté utilizando.

Instrucciones de limpieza:

- No expongas la lámpara a la luz solar directa durante un largo periodo.
- El disipador de calor puede tener bordes afilados. Por lo tanto, no sujetes el disipador de calor mientras levantas o limpias la lámpara.
- Limpia cuidadosamente con un paño suave y agua tibia (si es necesario, también puedes utilizar un detergente suave).
- No utilices productos de limpieza que contengan agentes químicos.
- Nunca abras los diversos componentes de la lámpara durante la limpieza.
- Para cambiar la pila del control remoto, retira el tornillo y la cubierta. Saca la pila usada con cuidado.
- No utilices herramientas afiladas. Solo debes usar una pila tipo botón CR2032 nueva.

Posibles problemas y su solución:

La lámpara no funciona: Comprueba la conexión entre el interruptor regulador y el enchufe. El control remoto no funciona: Cambia la pila. Si el cambio de pila no resuelve el problema, ponte en contacto con tu distribuidor de Fatboy®.

¡ADVERTENCIA!

Nunca abras la lámpara o el adaptador y nunca intentes reparar la lámpara por tu cuenta. Si el cable flexible externo de esta lámpara está dañado, solo puede ser sustituido por Fatboy® o por un distribuidor autorizado por Fatboy®. Esto es importante con el fin de evitar peligros.

¡IMPORTANTE!

Ponte en contacto con Fatboy® o con tu distribuidor de Fatboy® si tu problema no se ha resuelto o si tienes algún otro problema.

Especificaciones técnicas:

- Modelo: Edison the Grand 3.0
- Clasificación primaria: 100-240 VCA, 50/60 Hz, 0,6 A
- Clasificación secundaria (controlador LED): 40 VCC, 350 mA.
- Clase de seguridad: Clase II
- Fuente de luz: LED no sustituible, 1 LED Cree® Xlamp CXA de alta capacidad (14W)
- Caja de derivación: externa, con el botón interruptor regulador integrado (3 ajustes)
- Valor IP: 55 (luminaria y regulador de intensidad)
- Valor IP: 44 (enchufe de alimentación CA)
- Temperatura circundante: de -10 a 40 ° C
- Temperatura del disipador de calor: 60 °C máx.
- Material de la pantalla de la lámpara: polietileno
- Material del disipador de calor: aluminio
- Control remoto: dos botones, 1 pila tipo botón CR2032
- Dimensiones: 60 cm (diámetro) x 95 cm (altura), longitud total del cable de alimentación, aprox. 8 metros
- Peso: 11,4 kg

La fuente de luz LED de esta luminaria puede ser reemplazada por el usuario final.

Directiva CE:

Este producto cumple los requisitos y otras disposiciones pertinentes establecidos en las directivas europeas RoHS y CE 2011/65/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2006/95/EC y 1999/5/EC.



Instrucciones WEEE:

Este producto está sujeto a las disposiciones de la Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (WEEE) 2012/19 / EU. No se debe tirar a la basura doméstica. Consulta en tu ayuntamiento dónde se encuentran los puntos de recogida de desechos eléctricos y electrónicos.



Directiva DBT:

El cable de alimentación y el enchufe cumplen las exigentes normas de la DBT (Directiva de baja tensión), son adecuados para su uso en exterior y son resistentes a los rayos UV.

Términos de garantía:

Te agradecemos que hayas comprado este producto de Fatboy® y esperamos que lo disfrutes. En tu compra se ha aplicado la garantía que establece la legislación local. Fatboy® no aceptará ninguna reclamación de garantía en caso de: daños o defectos causados por un uso, empleo o manipulación del producto en formas que sean incompatibles con una utilización normal en el ámbito personal o doméstico; reparaciones o intentos de reparación llevados a cabo por cualquier otra parte que no sea Fatboy® the original B.V.

NOTA:

Los cambios o modificaciones que no hayan sido explícitamente aprobados por la parte responsable del cumplimiento pueden resultar en la anulación de la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

THIS MANUAL IN OTHER LANGUAGES? GO TO WWW.FATBOY.COM

Fatboy® the Original B.V.

P.O. Box 400
5201 AK 's-Hertogenbosch

Zuiderkruis 3
5215 MV 's-Hertogenbosch
the Netherlands

+31 (0) 88 7780 193
service@fatboy.com
www.fatboy.com